

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,
Respondent.

—◆—
DIGNITY HEALTH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The Third, Seventh,
And Ninth Circuit Courts Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SAINT ELIZABETH MEDICAL CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
RICHARD G. MEYER
Counsel of Record
MARK D. GUILFOYLE
MARK R. HERVEY
DRESSMAN BENZINGER LAVELLE psc
207 Thomas More Parkway
Crestview Hills, Kentucky 41017
(859) 341-1881
rmeyer@dbllaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
St. Elizabeth Medical Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The <i>Boden v. St. Elizabeth</i> Lawsuit	4
B. First Amendment Implications	6
C. Reliance on IRS Guidance	7
D. History of Amendments.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. For Decades Church-Affiliated Non-Profits Operated Their Pension Plans in Reliance on the IRS’ Thorough Analysis of the 1980 Amended Church Plan Definition.....	12
1. Traditional Expansive Reading of Definition.....	13
2. Differences Over “Principal Purpose” Language	16
3. IRS’ Middle-Ground Position	19
B. Contrary to Congress’ Intent, the Narrow Church Plan Definition Poses Potentially Dire Consequences for Plans Predating ERISA.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Mandatory Church Establishment Interpretation Raises Serious Constitutional Doubts That May Be Circumvented By A Broader Construction of the Church Plan Exemption	27
1. First Amendment Ban on Intrusive Inquiries	28
2. Conclusiveness of Church’s Determination	30
3. Congress’ Constitutional Solution	33
4. Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine	35
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDICES

A. Declaration of Garren Colvin Filed in <i>Boden v. St. Elizabeth Medical Center, Inc.</i> , U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Kentucky, Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-00049	App. 1
B. Complaint filed in <i>Boden v. St. Elizabeth Medical Center, Inc.</i>	App. 17
C. Declaration of Dr. Kurt Martens filed in <i>Boden v. St. Elizabeth Medical Center, Inc.</i>	App. 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	27
<i>AmBase Corp. v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	29, 32
<i>Carroll College, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004).....	15, 17
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	27
<i>Foundation for Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Friend v. Ancilla Systems, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012)	31
<i>Humphrey v. Sisters of St. Francis Health Services, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 781 (N.D. Ind. 1997).....	13
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare System</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	30, 31
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	22
<i>Lown v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	33, 34
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	27
<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 2014 WL 3408690 (D. Colo. July 9, 2014).....	25
<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014).....	18, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	35
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	29, 33, 34
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	35
<i>Overall v. Ascension</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	15
<i>Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	29
<i>Rinehart v. Life Insurance Company of North America</i> , 2009 WL 995715 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 14, 2009).....	15, 17
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	30, 32
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	35
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Healthcare Network</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Thorkelson v. Publ’g House of Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011).....	15
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	22
<i>University of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679, 20 L.Ed. 666 (1871).....	31
<i>Welsh v. Ascension Health</i> , 2009 WL 1444431 (N.D. Fla. May 21, 2009)	17
<i>Worldwide Equipment, Inc. v. United States</i> , 605 F.3d 319 (6th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	36

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)	8, 13
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(A).....	9, 19, 26, 27
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(B).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(C).....	8, 20
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(1).....	19, 20, 27
26 U.S.C. § 511	19
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(B).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(ii)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iii)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(D).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(D)(i)	23
29 U.S.C. § 1002(A)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(C)(i).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1302	13
29 U.S.C. § 4044(a).....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
125 Cong. Rec. 10,052 (May 7, 1979).....	9, 11, 28
125 Cong. Rec. 10,054 (1979).....	9, 10
126 Cong. Rec. 20,180 (1980).....	10
<i>History of EBSA and ERISA</i> , United States Department of Labor, http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/aboutebsa/history.html (last visited Jan. 19, 2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 37,266, 1977 WL 46200 (Sept. 22, 1977).....	8, 9, 19
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 2, 1982)	<i>passim</i>
Jeffrey A. Herman, <i>Resolving ERISA’s “Church Plan” Problem</i> , 31 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 231 (Winter 2016)	16, 21, 27
<i>Official Catholic Directory</i>	1
Section 407 of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (MPPAA), Pub. L. No. 96-364, § 407 (1980).....	12
